
17 
19 
18 
22 
23 
22 

20 

23 
24 
24 
25 
26 
26 
27 
28 
28 
29 

30 
30 
31 
32 
32 
33 
34 
34 
35 
36 
37 
36 
38 
40 
40 
41 
42 
42 
43 
44 

43 
44 
45 
46 
46 

47 
48 
50 
49 
51 
52 
45 

Adios 
Affirmat i  io n                                      
After All 
After the Rain 
Aftermath (Part II) 
Agua De Beber 

(Water to Drink) 
Aguas De Marco 

(Waters of March) 
Ain't She Sweet 
Air Dancing 
Aisha 
Aja 
Alabama 
Alfie 
Alice in Wonderland 
All Alone 
Alone Too Long 
And I Think About It 

All the Time 
Anthropology 
Antigua 
April in Paris 
Are You Havin' Any Fun? 
Armando's Rhumba 
As Long as I Live 
Ashes to Ashes 
At Long Last Love 
Aunt Hagar's Blues 
Autumn in New York 
Baja Bajo 
Bark for Barksdale 
Bass Desires 
Beautiful Love 
Before You Go 
Besame Mucho (Kiss Me Much) 
Bessie's Blues 
The Best Thing for You 
Better Luck Next Time 
Between the Devil and the Deep 

Big Nick 
Bijou 
Bil l 
B i rk's Works 
(What Did I Do to Be So) 

Black and Tan Fantasy 
Black Coffee 
Black Market 
Black Orpheus 
Blackberry Winter 
Blame It on My Youth 
A Blossom Fell 

Blue Sea 

Black and Blue 

47 
53 
54 
53 
52 
55 
54 
56 
57 
58 
55 
56 
63 
63 
64 
59 
57 
60 
61 
62 
58 
65 
64 
66 
78 
71 
66 
67 
72 
69 
68 
73 
72 
74 
76 
70 
73 
77 
80 
77 
80 
81 
79 
82 
81 
83 
84 
84 
85 
89 
85 
86 
89 
90 

Blue Flame 
Blue Prelude 
The Blue Room 
Blue Star 
Blue Train (Blue Trane) 
Blueport 
Blues for Alice 
Blues for D.P. 
Blues for Junior (Pyramid) 
Blues for Rosalinda 
Blues in Time 
Blues March 
Blues on Time 
Bluish Grey 
Booze Brothers 
Born to Be Bad 
Bossa Antigua 
Both Sides of the Coin 
Brazil 
B rea ki n ' Away 
Broadway 
B u I I et Tr a i n 
Buster's Last Stand 
Byrd Like 
C'est Si Bon (It's So Good)  
Cake Walking Babies from Home 
Call Me Irresponsible 
Can't Take You Nowhere 
Cannon ba I I 
Cantelope Island 
Captain Fingers 
Caravan 
Careful 
Carolina Shout 
Cast Your Fate to the Wind 
Catching the Sun 
Cecilia Is Love 
Chameleon 
Change of Season 
Change Partners 
Chasin' the Trane 
A Child Is Born 
Christina 
Chromozone 
Cocktails for Two 
Come Back to  Me 
Con Alma 
Conception 
Continental Blues 
Copenhagen 
Cousin Mary 
The Crave 
Crazyology 
The Creole Love Call 

92 
94 
95 
98 
88 
91 
91 
96 
90 

226 
93 

100 
100 
103 
104 
94 

106 
102 
101 
97 
98 

105 
106 
108 
99 

109 
111 
110 
112 
107 
112 

113 
109 
114 
115 
116 
117 
116 
118 
119 
118 
120 
120 
121 
124 
122 
121 
123 
125 
123 
126 
126 

Cross My Heart 
Crystal Silence 
Cupcake 
Curves Ahead 
Dahomey Dance 
Dancing on the Ceiling 
Darling, Je  Vous Aime Beaucoup 
Dat Dere 
The Dawn of Time 
Days of Wine and Roses 
Deceptacon 
Detour Ahead 
Diminushing 
Dindi 
Dippermouth Blues 
Doctor Jazz 
Dolphin Dance 
Dolphin Dreams 
Don't Smoke in Bed 
Don't Worry 'Bout Me 
Don't You Know I Care 

Down Hearted Blues 
Down Under 
Down with Love 
Dream a Little Dream of Me 
Dream Dancing 
Drop Me Off in Harlem 
East St. Louis Toodle-oo 
Easy Does It 
Easy Living 
Easy Rider (I Wonder Where My 

Easy Street 
Eight 
E l  Prince 
Eleven Four 
Emancipation Blues 
The End of Innocence 
Epistrophy 
Equinox 
Estate 
Ev'rything I Love 
The Face I Love 
Falling Grace 
Falling in Love 
Feels So Good 
Filthy McNasty 
First Trip 
500 Miles High 
Flanagan 
(Meet) The Flintstones 
Fly with the Wind 
The Folks Who Live on the Hill 

(Or Don't You Care to Know) 

Easy Rider's Gone) 



127 For Heaven's Sake 
128 Forever in Love 
124 Four on Six 
128 Freckle Face 
129 Freedom Jazz Dance 
130 Freetime 
131 Frenesi 
132 Friends 
132 Full House 
133 Georgia on My Mind 
134 Gettin' Over the Blues 
130 Giant Steps 
136 Girl Talk 
136 Glad to  Be Unhappy 
135 Godchild 
138 Going Home 
139 Good Morning Heartache 
137 Good-Bye 
140 Gravy Waltz 
141 Green Eyes (Aquellos Ojos Verdes) 
140 Greens 
142 Growing 
142 Guess I'll Hang My Tears out to Dry 
144 Happy Hunting Horn 
143 Happy with the Blues 
144 The Hawk Talks 
146 Heebie Jeebies 
145 Helen's Song 
146 Here's t o  My Lady 
148 Here's t o  Your Illusions 
147 Hideaway 
148 Honest I Do 
150 Hot Toddy 
149 How About Me? 
150 How Are Things in Glocca Morra 
151 How Deep Is the Ocean 

(How High Is the Sky) 
152 How My Heart Sings 
152 The Hucklebuck 
153 A Hundred Years from Today 
154 Hypnosis 
154 I Ain't Got Nothin' but the Blues 
156 I Am in Love 
155 I Can't Believe That You're 

158 I Didn't Know About You 
159 I Get Along Without You Very Well 

157 I Got It Bad and That Ain't Good 
160 I Got You (I Feel Good) 
161 I Gotta Right to  Sing the Blues 
158 I Hear Music 
162 I Keep Going Back to  Joe's 
162 I Left This Space for You 
160 I Let a Song Go out of My Heart 
163 I Mean You 
164 I Remember Bird 
164 I Remember You 
165 I Thought About You 
166 I Told Ya I Love Ya Now Get Out 
167 I Watched Her Walk Away 
168 I Wish I Were in Love Again 
168 I Wished on the Moon 
171 I'll Build a Stairway to  Paradise 
172 I'll Close My Eyes 
174 I'm a Dreamer Aren't We All 
171 I'm a Fool t o  Want You 

in Love with Me 

(Except Sometimes) 

172 I'm All Smiles 
175 I'm Gonna Go Fishin' 
173 I'm Just a Lucky So and So 
174 I'm Yours 
187 I've Found a New Baby 

(I Found a New Baby) 
189 I've Got My Love to Keep Me 

Warm 
190 I've Got the World on a String 
165 If I Should Lose You 
170 If We Meet Again, Part One 
169 If You Go 
170 If You Never Come t o  Me 

175 Impressions 
176 In a Sentimental Mood 
176 In Love in Vain 
177 In the Cool, Cool, 

Cool of the Evening 
177 In the Land of Ephesus 
178 In the Wee Small Hours of the 

178 In Walked Bud 
179 Inside 
180 Inside Out 
179 The Intrepid Fox 
180 Invitation 
182 Is It You? 
183 Isn't It Romantic? 
181 Israel 
184 It Could Happen to  You 
181 It Don't Mean a Thing 

(If It Ain't Got That Swing) 
185 It Only Happens When I Dance 

with You 
184 It's a Lovely Day Today 
185 It's Easy to  Remember 
186 It's You 
186 It's You or No One 
188 Jazzmania 
191 Jitterbug Waltz 
190 Josie and Rosie 
192 July 
194 June Bug 
195 June in January 
191 Just a Gigolo 
194 Just One More Chance 
195 Just the Way We Planned It 
196 Keepin' out of Mischief Now 
197 Kogun 
212 La Fiesta 
210 Lady Bird 
196 Lady of the Evening 
197 Lady Sings the Blues 
198 The Lady's in Love with You 
211 Lament 
199 Last Night When We Were Young 
208 Last Resort 
208 Late Lament 
234 Laura 
211 Laurie 
198 Lazy 
214 Lazy River 
215 Lemon Drop 
201 Let's Face the Music and Dance 
199 Let's Get Lost 
207 Ligia 

(Inutil paisagem) 

Morning 

213 
202 
214 
21 6 
217 
218 
203 
200 
209 
210 
204 
203 
205 
204 
21 7 
206 
21 9 
205 
206 
246 
218 
242 
228 
221 
220 
220 
232 
236 
234 

221 
223 
233 
229 

222 
235 
21 9 
231 
222 
240 
225 
244 
241 
244 
245 

243 
230 
246 
224 
248 
249 
226 
228 
238 
237 
239 
227 
247 
250 
248 
252 
251 
252 
253 
253 

Like a Lover (0 Cantador) 
Lines and Spaces 
Listen Here 
Little Shoes 
Little Sunflower 
Little Wa Itz 
Little White Lies 
Lively Up Yourself 
Livin' 
Lonely Girl 
Look to  the Sky 
Love Is Just Around the Corner 
Love Is the Sweetest Thing 
Love Letters 
Love Lies 
Love Me or Leave Me 
Love You Madly 
A Lovely Way to Spend an Evening 
Lover 
Lullaby of Birdland 
Lydia 
Mack the Knife 
Maiden Voyage 
Make a List (Make a Wish) 
Make Believe 
Makin' Whoopee! 
Mambo a La Savoy 
Mandy Make Up Your Mind 
Manoir De Mes Reves 

Manteca 
Maputo 
Mas Que Nada 
(I'm Afraid) 

Me and My Baby 
Mimosa 
Mission: Impossible Theme 
Moment's Notice 
Mona Lisa 
The Mooch 
Mood Indigo 
Moon Over Miami 
Moon River 
Moonlight Becomes You 
(There Ought t o  Be A) 

Moon I ig ht Saving Time 
More I Cannot Wish You 
Mornin' 
Morning Dance 
Morocco 
Most Gentlemen Don't Like Love 
Mountain Greenery 
Mr. Big Falls His J.G. Hand 
Mr. Gone 
Mr. Jelly-Lord 
Mr. Lucky 
M r. Wond e rf u I 
My Attorney Bernie 
My Baby Just Cares for Me 
My Girl 
My Heart Stood Still 
My Ideal 
My Old Flame 
My Silent Love 
Naima (Niema) 
Nature Boy 

(Dja ng o's Castle) 

The Masquerade Is Over 



255 
254 
255 
256 
258 
260 
260 
259 
261 

262 
262 

263 
264 
264 

265 
265 
268 
268 
266 

266 
267 

269 

270 
271 
271 
270 
272 
272 
273 
274 
275 
276 
276 
277 
278 
279 
282 
280 
282 
284 
285 
281 
283 
286 
287 
287 
288 
290 
289 
290 
291 
292 
294 
294 
293 
295 
298 
296 
297 
298 
299 

Nearly 
The Nearness of You 
Never Let Me Go 
New Orleans Blues 
The Next Time It Happens 
Nice Pants 
The Night Has a Thousand Eyes 
Night Train 
Nobody Knows You When You're 

Down and Out 
Nobody's Heart 
Norwegian Wood 

Now It Can Be Told 
Nuages 
0 Morro Nao Tem Vez (Favela) 

Off Minor 
On Broadway 
On Green Dolphin Street 
On the Border 
Once I Loved (Amor Em Paz) 

(Love in Peace) 
One Finger Snap 
One for My Baby 

The One I Love 

Original Rays 
Out of Nowhere 
Parking Lot Blues 
Passion Dance 
Passion Flower 
Peace 
Penthouse Serenade 
People in Me 
Perfidia 
Peri's Scope 
Phoebe's Samba 
The Place t o  Be 
Please 
Please Send Me Someone to Love 
Poor Butterfly 
Potato Head Blues 
Prelude t o  a Kiss 
Pretend 
P.S. I Love You 
Pure Imagination 
Purple Orchids 
The Rainbow Connection 
Re: Person I Knew 
Red Clay 
A Remark You Made 
Remember 
Remind Me 
Resemblance 
Ridin' High 
Rifftide 
Right as the Rain 
Ring Dem Bells 
Ritmo De La Noche 
Riverboat Shuffle 
Rocker (Rock Salt) 
Rockin' in Rhythm 
St. Louis Blues 
Samba Cantina 
Say It Isn't So 

(This Bird Has Flown) 

(Somewhere in the Hills) 

(And One More for the Road) 

(Belongs to  Somebody Else) 

300 
302 
300 
301 
303 
302 

305 
304 
306 
307 
306 
308 
310 
31 1 
31 2 
309 
314 
31 1 
313 
315 
316 
31 6 
318 
31 7 
318 
326 

319 
320 
320 
322 
322 

321 

323 
324 
324 
325 
328 
327 
327 
329 
331 
330 
330 
331 
332 
332 
333 
334 
334 
336 
336 
335 
338 
337 
340 
340 
341 
338 
339 
342 
344 
345 
346 

Searching, Finding 
Seems Like Old Times 
Segment 
Senor Carlos 
Senor Mouse 
Serengeti Walk 

The Shadow of Your Smile 
Shaker Song 
A Ship Without a Sail 
Si  I houette 
Silver Hollow 
Simple Samba 
The Single Petal of a Rose 
Sippin' at Bells 
Slaughter on Tenth Avenue 
A Sleepin' Bee 
Smile from a Stranger 
So Easy 
So in Love 
So You Say 
Soft Lights and Sweet Music 
Softly as in a Morning Sunrise 
Solea 
Some Skunk Funk 
Somebody Loves Me 
Someone to  Light Up My Life 

(Se Todos Fossem lguais a Voce) 
Something I Dreamed Last Night 
Somewhere Along the Way 
Song for Lorraine 
Song for Strayhorn 
Song from M*A*S*H 

(Suicide Is Painless) 
The Song Is Ended 

(But the Melody Lingers On) 
Songbird 
Sophisticated Lady 
Stablemates 
Stairway to  the Stars 
Star Dust 
Stardreams 
Stella by Starlight 
Steppin' Out with My Baby 
Stereophonic 
S t i  I I Warm 
Stolen Moments 
Story of My Father 
Straight Life 
Straphang in' 
Strol I i n' 
Suddenly It's Spring 
Sun 
Sunday in New York 
Surf Ride 
Sway (Quien Sera) 
Swing 41 
Take a Walk 
Take Five 
Take Ten 
Tanga 
Tangerine 
Teach Me Tonigh 
Tell Me a Bedtime Story 
Thanks for the Memory 
That Old Black Magic 
That's Right 

(Slippin' in the Back Door) 

342 
343 
347 
347 
348 

350 
349 
349 
351 
350 
352 
352 
353 
358 
353 
354 
356 
364 

355 
356 
359 
357 
358 
357 
360 
359 
360 
362 
361 
362 
363 
366 
364 
366 
370 
365 
367 
369 

368 
369 

368 
370 
371 
372 
372 
375 
376 
378 
379 

378 
380 
257 
381 
382 
373 
377 

374 
377 
376 
382 
380 

There's a Mingus Amonk Us 
Things Ain't What They Used to Be 
Things to  Come 
The Third Plane 
This Is All I Ask (Beautiful Girls 

This Masquerade 
This Year's Kisses 
Three Little Words 
Till the Clouds Roll By 
Time Was 
To Each His Own 

Too Close for Comfort 
Too Late Now 
Topsy
Tourist in Paradise 
Triste 
Two Degrees East, 

Two of a Mind 
U It ra f ox 
Unless It's You 
The Very Thought of You 
Visa 
Walk Don't Run 
Waltz New 
Watermelon Man 
Wave 
We Three Blues 
We'll Be Together Again 
Wendy 
West Coast Blues 
What Do You See 
What Is There to  Say 
What Will I Tell My Heart 
What'll I Do? 
When Sunny Gets Blue 
When the Sun Comes Out 
(There'll Be Bluebirds Over) 

The White Cliffs of Dover 
Wholey Earth 
Why Don't You Do Right 

Why Was I Born? 
The Wind 
Windows 
Wintersong 
Without a Song 
Wives and Lovers (Hey, Little Girl) 
Woodyn' You 
You Are Too Beautiful 
You Brought a New Kind of 

You Couldn't Be Cuter 
You Don't Know What Love Is 
You Gotta Pay the Band 
You Leave Me Breathless 
You Took Advantage of Me 
You're Blase 
You're Driving Me Crazy! 

(What Did I Do?) 
You're Everything 
You're Mine You 
You're Nearer 
You've Changed 
You've Made Me So Very 

Walk a Little Slower) 

To ku- Do 

Three Degrees West 

(Get Me Some Money, Too!) 

Love to  Me 

Happy 



bner, Ewart G. 
148 Honest I Do 

Kurt Adams 
320 Somewhere Along the Way 

Harold Adamson 
205 A Lovely Way to Spend an Evening 

Walter Afanasieff 
138 Going Home 

Milton Ager 
23 Ain't She Sweet 

Eden Ahbez 
253 Nature Boy 

Toshiko Akiyoshi 
197 Kogun 

Roy Alfred 
152 The Hucklebuck 

Steve Allen 
140 Gravy Waltz 

Mike Altman 
322 Song from M*A*S*H 

(Suicide Is Painless) 

Morgan Ames 
359 Unless It's You 

Fabian Andree 
99 Dream a Little Dream of Me 

Harold Arlen 
33 As Long as I Live 
44 

108 
143 
161 
190 
199 

267 

294 
309 
345 
367 

Between the Devil and the Deep 

Down with Love 
Happy with the Blues 
I Gotta Right t o  Sing the Blues 
I've Got the World on a String 
Last Night When We Were 

One for My Baby 

Right as the Rain 
A Sleepin' Bee 
That Old Black Magic 
When the Sun Comes Out 

Blue Sea 

Young 

(And One More for the Road) 

Louis Armstrong 
280 Potato Head Blues 

Sidney Arodin 
214 Lazy River 

Kenneth L. Ascher 
286 The Rainbow Connection 

Boyd Atkins 
146 Heebie Jeebies 

Lovie Austin 
105 Down Hearted Blues 

Burt Bacharach 

375 Wives and Lovers (Hey, Little Girl) 
26 Alfie 

Joseph Barbera 
123 (Meet) The Flintstones 

Howard Barnes 
45 A Blossom Fell 

Ary Barroso 
61 Brazil 

Edgar Battle 
353 Topsy 

Jay Beckenstein 

246 Morning Dance 
304 Shaker Song 
320 Song for Lorraine 

70 Catching the Sun 

Walter Becker 
25 Aja 

Louis Bellson 
144 The Hawk Talks 

Jorge Ben 
233 Mas Que Nada 

George Benson 
235 Mimosa 

Alan Bergman 
213 Like a Lover (0 Cantador) 

Marilyn Bergman 
213 Like a Lover (0 Cantador) 

Irving Berlin 
28 All Alone 
42 The Best Thing for You 
43 Better Luck Next Time 
77 Change Partners 

149 How About Me? 
151 How Deep Is the Ocean 

(How High Is the Sky) 

189 I've Got My Love to  Keep Me 

185 It Only Happens When I Dance 

184 It's a Lovely Day Today 
196 Lady of the Evening 
198 Lazy 
201 Let's Face the Music and Dance 
263 Now It Can Be Told 
290 Remember 
299 Say It Isn't So 
316 Soft Lights and Sweet Music 
321 The Song Is Ended 

329 Steppin' Out with My Baby 
349 This Year's Kisses 
370 What'll I Do? 

Warm 

with You . 

(But the Melody Lingers On) 

Buddy Bernier 
260 The Night Has a Thousand Eyes 

Henri Betti 
78 C'est Si Bon (It's So Good) 

Albany Bigard 
225 Mood Indigo 

Joe Bishop 
47 Blue Flame 
53 Blue Prelude 

Marc Blitzstein 
242 Mack the Knife 

Rube Bloom 

146 Here's t o  My Lady 
97 Don't Worry 'Bout Me 

Jerry Bock 
239 Mr. Wonderful 
353 Too Close for Comfort 

Luiz Bonfa 
49 Black Orpheus 

Jerry Brainin 
260 The Night Has a Thousand Eyes 

Julius Brammer 
191 Just a Gigolo 

Michael Brecker 

270 Original Rays 
332 Straphangin' 
337 Take a Walk 

60 Both Sides of the Coin 



Randy Brecker 
180 Inside Out 
317 Some Skunk Funk 
342 There's a Mingus Amonk Us 

Elise Bretton 
127 For Heaven's Sake 

Leslie Bricusse 
281 Pure Imagination 

Bruno Brighetti 
119 Estate 

Harry Brooks 
46 (What Did I Do to Be So) 

Black and Blue 

Shelton Brooks 
112 Easy Rider (I Wonder Where My 

Easy Rider's Gone) 

James Brown 
160 I Got You (I Feel Good) 

Lew Brown 
174 I'm a Dreamer Aren't We All 

Oscar Brown, Jr. 
96 Dat Dere 

Ray Brown 

140 Gravy Waltz 
271 Parking Lot Blues 

57 Blues for Junior (Pyramid) 

J. Tim Brymn 
35 Aunt Hagar's Blues 

Joe Burke 
244 Moon Over Miami 

Johnny Burke 
184 It Could Happen t o  You 
244 Moonlight Becomes You 
334 Suddenly It's Spring 

Sonny Burke 

327 Stardreams 
48 Black Coffee 

Ralph Burns 
44 Bijou 

Nat Burton 
369 (There'll Be Bluebirds Over) 

The White Cliffs of Dover 

Val Burton 
273 Penthouse Serenade 

Bill Byrd 
58 Broadway 

George Cables 
145 Helen's Song 

Irving Caesar 
191 Just a Gigolo 

Sammy Cahn 

142 Guess I'll Hang My Tears out to Dry 
186 It's You or No One 
339 Teach Me Tonight 

66 Call Me Irresponsible 

Tom Canning 
62 Breakin' Away 

Truman Capote 
309 A Sleepin' Bee 

Bill Carey 
382 You've Changed 

John Carisi 
181 Israel 

Hoagy Carmichael 
133 Georgia on My Mind 
159 I Get Along Without You Very 

Well (Except Sometimes) 
177 In the Cool, Cool, Cool of the 

Evening 
214 Lazy River 
254 The Nearness of You 
295 Riverboat Shuffle 
328 Star Dust 

Harry Carney 
296 Rockin' in Rhythm 

Lou Carter 
1 0 0 Detour Ahead 
166 I Told Ya I Love Ya Now Get Out 

Ron Carter 

109 Eight 
121 First Trip 
208 Last Resort 
218 Little Waltz 
255 Nearly 
347 The Third Plane 

56 Blues for D.P. 

Leonello Casucci 
191 Just a Gigolo 

Dory Caymmi 
213 Like a Lover (0 Cantador) 

Bill Champlin 
182 Is It You? 

Newell Chase 
252 Myldeal 

Billy Childs 
117 The End of Innocence 
125 Flanagan 
188 Jazzmania 

Kenny Clark 
116 Epistrophy 

Grant Clarke 
236 Mandy Make Up Your Mind 

Al Cohen 
67 Can't Take You Nowhere 

John Coltrane 
22 After the Rain 
26 Alabama 
42 Bessie's Blues 
43 Big Nick 
52 Blue Train (Blue Trane) 
80 Chasin' the Trane 
85 Cousin Mary 
88 Dahomey Dance 

118 Equinox 
130 Giant Steps 
175 Impressions 
231 Moment's Notice 
253 Naima (Niema) 

Leo Corday 
47 Blue Flame 

Chick Corea 
32 Armando's Rhumba 
37 Baja Bajo 
94 Crystal Silence 

123 500 Miles High 
132 Friends 
212 La Fiesta 
303 Senor Mouse 
371 Windows 
374 You're Everything 

Harold Cornelius 
45 A Blossom Fell 

Sam Coslow 

194 Just One More Chance 
251 My Old Flame 

81 Cocktails for Two 

Jimmie Cox 
261 Nobody Knows You When 

You're Down and Out 

Hoyt Curtin 
123 (Meet) The Flintstones 



Tadd Dameron 
210 Lady Bird 
311 So Easy 

Hal David 
26 Alfie 

375 Wives and Lovers (Hey, Little Girl) 

Mack David 
98 Don't You Know I Care 

173 I'm Just a Lucky So and So 
(Or Don't You Care to  Know) 

Charlie Davis 
89 Copenhagen 

Miles Davis 
311 Sippin' a t  Bells 

Sylvia Dee 
327 Stardreams 

Jack DeJohnette 
218 Lydia 
306 Silver Hollow 

Vinicius de Moraes 
22 Agua De Beber (Water to Drink) 

264 0 Morro Nao Tem Vez (Favela) 
(Somewhere in the Hills) 

266 Once I Loved (Amor Em Paz) 
(Love in Peace) 

326 Someone to  Light Up My Life 
(Se Todos Fossem lguais a Voce) 

Aloysio de Oliveira 
103 Dindi 
170 If You Never Come to  Me 

(I  n ut i I pa i sag em) 

Gene DePaul 
339 Teach Me Tonight 
380 You Don't Know What Love Is 

Paul Desmond 
55 Blues in Time 
57 Bossa Antigua 

114 El  Prince 
115 Eleven Four 
208 Late Lament 
298 Samba Cantina 
340 Take Five 
340 Take Ten 
355 Two of a Mind 
362 Wendy 
372 Wintersong 

B.G. DeSylva 
171 I'll Build a Stairway to Paradise 
174 I'm a Dreamer Aren't We All 
318 Somebody Loves Me 

Ray Dewey 
29 And I Think About It All the Time 

Al di Meola 
170 If We Meet Again, Part One 
192 July 
283 Purple Orchids 
293 Ritmo De La Noche 
314 Smile from a Stranger 

Alberto Dominguez 
131 Frenesi 
275 Perfidia 

Walter Donaldson 
203 Little White Lies 
206 Love Me or Leave Me 
220 Makin' Whoopee! 
247 My Baby Just Cares for Me 
377 You're Driving Me Crazy! 

(What Did I Do?) 

Lew Douglas 
284 Pretend 

Ervin Drake 
139 Good Morning Heartache 

Vernon Duke 
31 April in Paris 
36 Autumn in New York 

364 What Is There to Say 

Eddie Durham 
353 Topsy 

Sherman Edwards 
127 For Heaven's Sake 

Edward Eliscu 
372 Without a Song 

Duke Ellington 
47 Black and Tan Fantasy 
73 Caravan 
90 The Creole Love Call 
98 Don't You Know I Care 

111 Drop Me Off in Harlem 
110 East St. Louis Toodle-oo 
154 I Ain't Got Nothin' but the Blues 
158 I Didn't Know About You 
157 I Got It Bad and That Ain't Good 
160 I Let a Song Go out of My Heart 
175 I'm Gonna Go Fishin' 
173 I'm Just a Lucky So and So 
176 In a Sentimental Mood 
181 It Don't Mean a Thing 

219 Love You Madly 
240 The Mooch 
225 Mood Indigo 

(Or Don't You Care to Know) 

(If It Ain't Got That Swing) 

282 Prelude to a Kiss 
294 Ring Dem Bells 
296 Rockin' in Rhythm 
310 The Single Petal of a Rose 
324 Sophisticated Lady 

Mercer Ellington 
343 Things Ain't What They Used to Be 

Herb Ellis 
100 Detour Ahead 
166 I Told Ya I Love Ya Now Get Out 

Michel Emer 
169 If You Go 

Peter Erskine 
38 Bass Desires 

Kevin Eubanks 

179 Inside 
209 Livin' 
334 Sun 

23 Aftermath (Part II) 

Bill Evans 
211 Laurie 
276 Peri's Scope 
287 Re: Person I Knew 

Gil Evans 

318 Solea 
64 Buster's Last Stand 

Ray Evans 
210 Lonely Girl 
222 Mona Lisa 
237 Mr. Lucky 
255 Never Let Me Go 
352 To Each His Own 

Donald Fagen 
25 Aja 

Sammy Fain 
27 Alice in Wonderland 
32 Are You Havin' Any Fun? 

148 Here's to  Your Illusions 
319 Something I Dreamed Last Night 
379 You Brought a New Kind of 

Love to Me 

Art Farmer 
55 Blueport 

Leonard Feather 
164 I Remember Bird 

Victor Feldman 
121 Falling in Love 

Jose Feliciano 
19 Affirmation 



Dorothy Fields 

289 Remind Me 
378 You Couldn't Be Cuter 

28 Alone Too Long 

Carl Fischer 
361 We'll Be Together Again 
382 You've Changed 

Dan Fisher 
139 Good Morning Heartache 

Marvin Fisher 
162 I Keep Going Back to  Joe's 
365 When Sunny Gets Blue 

Ralph Flanagan 
150 Hot Toddy 

Jimmy Forrest 
259 Night Train 

Frank Foster 
64 Booze Brothers 
73 Cecilia Is Love 

David Foster 
230 Mornin' 

Ralph Freed 
217 Love Lies 
381 You Leave Me Breathless 

Russ Freeman 

167 I Watched Her Walk Away 

354 Tourist in Paradise 

98 Curves Ahead 

'224 Morocco 

Russell Freeman 
370 The Wind 

John Frigo 
100 Detour Ahead 
166 I Told Ya I Love Ya Now Get Out 

Dave Frishberg 

214 Listen Here 
227 My Attorney Bernie 

67 Can't Take You Nowhere 

Walter "Gil" Fuller 
232 Mambo a La Savoy 
221 Manteca 
347 Things to  Come 

Kenny G 
128 Forever in Love 
138 Going Home 
107 Silhouette 
123 Songbird 

iammy Gallop 
120 Somewhere Along the Way 

Clarence Gaskill 
155 I Can't Believe That You're in 

Love with Me 

Lewis E. Gensler 
203 Love Is Just Around the Corner 

Don George 
154 I Ain't Got Nothin' but the Blues 

George Gershwin 
171 I'll Build a Stairway to Paradise 
318 Somebody Loves Me 

Ira Gershwin 
171 I'll Build a Stairway to Paradise 

Andy Gibson 
152 The Hucklebuck 

Ray Gilbert 
103 Dindi 
120 The Face I Love 
170 If You Never Come to  Me 

266 Once I Loved (Amor Em Paz) 

120 The Face I Love 

(Inutil paisagem) 

(Love in Peace) 

Dizzy Gillespie 
30 Anthropology 
46 Birk's Works 
84 Con Alma 

106 Down Under 
221 Manteca 
341 Tanga 
347 Things to  Come 
376 Woodyn' You 

Haven Gillespie 
40 Beautiful Love 

Norman Gimbel 

335 Sway (Quien Sera) 
22 Agua De Beber (Water to  Drink) 

Jerry Gladstone 
370 The Wind 

John L. Golden 
282 Poor Butterfly 

Benny Golson 
56 Blues March 

324 Stablemates 

Luciano Pozo Gonzales 
221 Manteca 

Irving Gordon 
282 Prelude to a Kiss 
366 What Will I Tell My Heart 

Berry Gordy 
380 You've Made Me So Very Happy 

Stuart Gorrell 
133 Georgia on My Mind 

Steve Graham 
292 Rifftide 

Jay Graydon 

230 Mornin' 
62 Breakin' Away 

Benny Green 
95 Cupcake 

140 Greens 
260 Nice Pants 
276 Phoebe's Samba 
277 The Place to  Be 
346 That's Right 

Johnny Green 
174 I'm Yours 
271 Out of Nowhere 
377 You're Mine You 

Frank Grillo (Machito) 
232 Mambo a La Savoy 

Don Grolnick 
270 Original Rays 

Dave Grusin 
302 Serengeti Walk 

(Slippin' in the BackDoor) 

Vince Guaraldi 
76 Cast Your Fate to the Wind 

Hal Hackady 
134 Gettin' Over the Blues 

James S. Hall 
72 Careful 

308 Simple Samba 
360 Waltz New 

Ord Hamilton 
373 You're Blase 



Oscar Hammerstein II 

126 The Folks Who Live on the Hill 
220 Make Believe 
258 The Next Time It Happens 
316 Softly as in a Morning Sunrise 
368 Why Was I Born? 

45 Bill 

Herbie Hancock 
69 Cantelope Island 
77 Chameleon 

106 Dolphin Dance 
228 Maiden Voyage 
266 One Finger Snap 
342 Tell Me a Bedtime Story 
359 Watermelon Man 

W. C. Handy 

297 St. Louis Blues 
35 Aunt Hagar’s Blues 

William Hanna 
123 (Meet) The Flintstones 

E.Y. Harburg 

108 Down with Love 
148 Here’s t o  Your Illusions 
150 How Are Things in Glocca Morra 
174 I’m Yours 
199 Last Night When We Were Young 
294 Right as the Rain 
364 What Is There t o  Say 

31 April in Paris 

Bennie Harris 
89 Crazyology 

Eddie Harris 
129 Freedom Jazz Dance 

Lorenz Hart 
54 The Blue Room 
91 Dancing on the Ceiling 

136 Glad t o  Be Unhappy 
144 Happy Hunting Horn 
168 I Wish I Were in Love Again 
183 Isn’t It Romantic? 
185 It’s Easy to  Remember 
206 Lover 
249 Mountain Greenery 
248 My Heart Stood St i l l  
262 Nobody’s Heart 
306 A Ship Without a Sail 
378 You Are Too Beautiful 
382 You Took Advantage of Me 
376 You’re Nearer 

Coleman Hawkins 
163 I Mean You 
292 Rifftide 

Neal Hefti 
136 Girl Talk 
210 Lonely Girl 

Ray Henderson 
174 I‘m a Dreamer Aren‘t We All 

Herb Hendler 
150 Hot Toddy 

Joel Herron 
171 I‘m a Fool t o  Want You 

Edward Heyman 
52 Blame It on My Youth 
53 Blue Star 

204 Love Letters 
252 My Silent Love 
271 Out of Nowhere 
377 You’re Mine You 

Irene Higginbotham 
139 Good Morning Heartache 

Bob Hilliard 

178 In the Wee Small Hours of the 
27 Alice in Wonderland 

Morning 

Billie Holiday 
197 Lady Sings the Blues 

Frederick K. Hollander 
381 You Leave Me Breathless 

Patrice Holloway 
380 You’ve Made Me So Very Happy 

Brenda Holloway 
380 You’ve Made Me So Very Happy 

Larry Holofcener 
239 Mr. Wonderful 
353 Too Close for Comfort 

Andre Hornez 
78 C’est Si Bon (It’s So Good) 

Freddie Hubbard 
66 Byrd Like 

179 The Intrepid Fox 
217 Little Sunflower 
287 Red Clay 

Raymond Hubbell 
282 Poor Butterfly 

Alberta Hunter 
105 Down Hearted Blues 

Paul Jackson 
77 Chameleon 

41 Jarreau 
62 Breakin‘ Away 

230 Mornin’ 

Will Jason 
273 Penthouse Serenade 

Gordon Jenkins 
53 Blue Prelude 

137 Good-Bye 
285 P.S. I Love You 
348 This Is All I Ask (Beautiful Girls 

Walk a Little Slower) 

Antonio Carlos Jobim 
22 Agua De Beber (Water t o  Drink) 
20 Aguas De Marco (Waters of March) 
30 Antigua 

103 Dindi 
170 If You Never Come t o  Me 

207 Ligia 
204 Look t o  the Sky 
264 0 Morro Nao Tem Vez (Favela) 

(Somewhere in the Hills) 
266 Once I Loved (Amor Em Paz) 

(Love in Peace) 
326 Someone to  Light Up My Life 

(Se Todos Fossem lguais a Voce) 
356 Triste 
360 Wave 

(Inutil paisagem) 

Dominic John 
45 A Blossom Fell 

James P. Johnson 
74 Carolina Shout 

J.J. Johnson 
211 Lament 

Louie Johnson 
302 Serengeti Walk 

(Slippin’ in the Back Door) 

Arthur Johnston 

194 Just One More Chance 
236 Mandy Make Up Your Mind 
251 My Old Flame 

81 Cocktails for Two 

Thad Jones 
63 Bluish Grey 
81 A Child Is Born 

Alan Rankin Jones 
113 Easy Street 

lsham Jones 
269 The One I Love 

(Belongs to  Somebody Else) 



Irving Kahal 
245 (There Ought t o  Be A) 

379 You Brought a New Kind of Love 
Moonlight Saving Time 

to  Me 

Norman "Tiny" Kahn 
67 Can't Take You Nowhere 

Gus Kahn 
99 Dream a Little Dream of Me 

206 Love Me or Leave Me 
220 Makin' Whoopee! 
247 My Baby Just Cares for Me 
269 The One I Love 

(Belongs to  Somebody Else) 

Bert Kalmar 
349 Three Little Words 

Bronislau Kaper 
180 Invitation 
268 On Green Dolphin Street 

Buddy Kaye 
172 I'll Close My Eyes 

Nick Kenny 
111 Drop Me Off in Harlem 

Walter Kent 
369 (There'll Be Bluebirds Over) 

The White Cl i f f s  of Dover 

Jerome Kern 

126 The Folks Who Live on the Hill 
176 In Love in Vain 
220 Make Believe 
289 Remind Me 
351 Till the Clouds Roll By 
368 Why Was I Born? 
378 You Couldn't Be Cuter 

45 Bill 

Wayne King 
40 Beautiful Love 

Ted Koehler 
33 As Long as I Live 
44 Between the Devil and the Deep

97 Don't Worry 'Bout Me 
Blue Sea 

161 I Gotta Right t o  Sing the Blues 
190 I've Got the World on a String 
367 When the Sun Comes Out 

Eli Konikoff 
130 Freetime 

Manny Kurtz 
176 In a Sentimental Mood 

Frankie Laine 
161 We'll Be Together Again 

Burton Lane 
83 Come Back to  Me 
150 How Are Things in Glocca Morra 
158 I Hear Music 
198 The Lady's in Love with You 
158 Too Late Now 

lacques Larue 
164 Nuages 

Frank LaVere 
184 Pretend 

lack Lawrence 
366 What Will I Tell My Heart 

30b Leatherbarrow 
195 Just the Way We Planned It 

Peggy Lee 
143 Happy with the Blues 
175 I'm Gonna Go Fishin' 

Gene Lees 
326 Someone to Light Up My Life 

(Se Todos Fossem lguais a Voce) 

lerry Leiber 
265 On Broadway 

John Lennon 
262 Norwegian Wood 

(This Bird Has Flown) 

Michael Leonard 
172 I'm All Smiles 

Alan Jay Lerner 

358 Too Late Now 
83 Come Back to  Me 

Edgar Leslie 
244 Moon Over Miami 

Oscar Levant 
52 Blame It on My Youth 

John Lewis 
364 Two Degrees East, 

Three Degrees West 

Abbey Lincoln 
274 People in Me 
331 Story of My Father 
368 Wholey Earth 
257 You Gotta Pay the Band 

lay Livingston 
210 Lonely Girl 
222 Mona Lisa 
237 Mr. Lucky 
255 Never Let Me Go 
352 To Each His Own 

lohn Jacob Loeb 
302 Seems Like Old Times 

Frank Loesser 
158 I Hear Music 
198 The Lady's in Love with You 
199 Let's Get Lost 
243 More I Cannot Wish You 
198 The Lady's in Love with You 

Carmen Lombardo 
302 Seems Like Old Times 

Joe Lovano 

154 Hypnosis 
177 In the Land of Ephesus 
190 Josie and Rosie 
202 Lines and Spaces 

90 The Dawn of Time 

Ballard MacDonald 
318 Somebody Loves Me 

Enric Madriguera 
17 Adios 

Herb Magidson 
229 (I'm Afraid) The Masquerade Is Over 
319 Something I Dreamed Last Night 

Matt Malneck 
325 Stairway to the Stars 

Henry Mancini 
226 Days of Wine and Roses 
241 Moon River 
237 Mr. Lucky 

Johnny Mandel 
305 The Shadow of Your Smile 
322 Song from M*A*S*H 

(Suicide Is Painless) 
359 Unless It's You 

Chuck Mangione 
124 Feels So Good 

Barry Mann 
265 On Broadway 

David Mann 
178 In the Wee Small Hours of the 

Morning 



Bob Marley 
200 Lively Up Yourself 

Herbert Martin 
172 I'm All Smiles 

Bruno Martino 
119 Estate 

Harvey Mason 

302 Serengeti Walk 
77 Chameleon 

(Slippin' in the Back Door) 

Bennie Maupin 
77 Chameleon 

Percy Mayfield 
279 Please Send Me Someone to Love 

Paul McCartney 
262 Norwegian Wood 

(This Bird Has Flown) 

Joe McCoy 
369 Why Don't You Do Right 

(Get Me Some Money, Too!) 

Loonis McGlohon 
51 Blackberry Winter 

Jimmy McHugh 
155 I Can't Believe That You're in 

I 9 9  Let's Get Lost 
205 A Lovely Way to Spend an Evening 

Love with Me 

Teddy McRae 
58 Broadway 

Walter Melrose 
89 Copenhagen 
94 Doctor Jazz 

Nilo Mendez 
141 Green Eyes (Aquellos Ojos Verdes) 

Johnny Mercer 
226 Days of Wine and Roses 
146 Here's to My Lady 
164 I Remember You 
165 I Thought About You 
177 In the Cool, Cool, Cool of the 

234 Laura 
241 Moon River 
267 One for My Baby 

285 P.S. I Love You 
338 Tangerine 
345 That Old Black Magic 

Evening 

(And One More for the Road) 

Don Meyer 
127 For Heaven's Sake 

George Meyer 
236 Mandy Make Up Your Mind 

Joseph Meyer 
217 Love Lies 

Bub Miley 
47 Black and Tan Fantasy 

110 East St. Louis Toodle-oo 

Marcus Miller 
132 Full House 
223 Maputo 

Irving Mills 

160 I Let a Song Go out of My Heart 
176 In a Sentimental Mood 
181 It Don't Mean a Thing 

240 The Mooch 
225 Mood Indigo 
282 Prelude to a Kiss 
294 Ring Dem Bells 
295 Riverboat Shuffle 
296 Rockin' in Rhythm 
324 Sophisticated Lady 

73 Caravan 

(If It Ain't Got That Swing) 

Thelonious Monk 
116 Epistrophy 
163 I Mean You 
178 In Walked Bud 
265 Off Minor 

John L. "Wes" Montgomery 
124 Four on Six 
363 West Coast Blues 

Frank Morgan 

362 We Three Blues 
58 Blues for Rosalinda 

Ferdinand "Jelly Roll" Morton 

238 Mr. Jelly-Lord 
256 New Orleans Blues 

86 The Crave 

Nelson Mota 
213 Like a Lover (0 Cantador) 

Gerry Mulligan 
36 Bark for Barksdale 

298 Rocker (Rock Salt) 
322 Song for Strayhorn 

Oliver Nelson 
116 Emancipation Blues 
330 Stolen Moments 

Portia Nelson 
134 Gettin' Over the Blues 
336 Sunday in New York 

Henry Nemo 
160 I Let a Song Go out of My Heart 

Sammy Nestico 
128 Freckle Face 

Anthony Newley 
281 Pure Imagination 

Herbert Nichols 
197 Lady Sings the Blues 

James Noble 
47 Blue Flame 

Ray Noble 
205 Love Is the Sweetest Thing 
357 The Very Thought of You 

Pierre Norman 
379 You Brought a New Kind of Love 

to Me 

Joseph "King" Oliver 
104 Dippermouth Blues 
94 Doctor Jazz 

Sy Oliver 
112 Easy Does It 

Jack Palmer 
187 I've Found a New Baby 

(I Found a New Baby) 

Eddie Palmieri 
290 Resemblance 

Rique Pantoja 
366 What Do You See 

Mitchell Parish 
295 Riverboat Shuffle 
324 Sophisticated Lady 
325 Stairway to the Stars 
328 Star Dust 

Charlie Parker 
30 Anthropology 
54 Blues for Alice 

300 Segment 
358 Visa 

Dorothy Parker 
168 I Wished on the Moon 

Cliff Parman 
284 Pretend 

Geoffrey Parsons 
169 If You Go 



John Patitucci 
37 Baja Bajo 
80 Change of Season 

142 Growing 
300 Searching, Finding 

Art Pepper 
221 Make a List (Make a Wish) 
226 Mr. Big Falls His J.G. Hand 
332 Straight Life 
336 Surf Ride 

G. Pingarilno 
120 The Face I Love 

Cole Porter 

109 Dream Dancing 
118 Ev‘rything I Love 
156 I Am in Love 
248 Most Gentlemen Don‘t Like Love 
291 Ridin’ High 
313 So in Love 

34 At Long Last Love 

Neville Potter 
123 500 Miles High 
374 You‘re Everythin 

Miguel Prado 
350 Time Was 

Ralph Rainger 
107 Easy Living 
168 I Wished on the Moon 
165 If I Should Lose You 
195 June in January 
278 Please 
344 Thanks for the Memory 

David Raksin 
234 Laura 

Milton Raskin 
272 Passion Flowe 

Don Raye 
380 You Don‘t Know What Love Is 

Andy Razaf 
46 (What Did I Do to Be So) 

196 Keepin‘ out of Mischief Now 
Black and Blue 

John Redmond 
160 I Let a Song Go out of My Heart 

Jimmy Reed 
148 Honest I Do 

Billy Reid 
172 I’ll Close My Eyes 

Django Reinhardt 
100 Dimunushing 
234 Manoir De Mes Reves 

(Dja ngo‘s Castle) 

264 Nuages 
338 Swing41 
356 Ultrafox 

Emelia Renaud 
318 Somebody Loves Me 

Harry Richman 
245 (There Ought to Be A) 

Moonlight Savings Time 

Lee Ritenour 
65 Bullet Train 
68 Captain Fingers 
92 Cross My Heart 

102 Dolphin Dreams 
182 Is It You? 

Leo Robin 
107 Easy Living 
165 If I Should Lose You 
176 In Love in Vain 
195 June in January 
203 Love Is Just Around the Corner 
252 My Ideal 
278 Please 
344 Thanks for the Memory 

Williard Robinson 
101 Don‘t Smoke in Bed 

W i I I ia m “Smo key” Ro bi nson 
250 My Girl 

Richard Rodgers 
54 The Blue Room 
91 Dancing on the Ceiling 

136 Glad to Be Unhappy 
144 Happy Hunting Horn 
168 I Wish I Were in Love Again 
183 Isn’t It Romantic? 
185 It’s Easy to Remember 
206 Lover 
249 Mountain Greenery 
248 My Heart Stood S t i l l  
258 The Next Time It Happens 
262 Nobody’s Heart 
306 A Ship Without a Sail 
312 Slaughter on Tenth Avenue 
378 You Are Too Beautiful 
382 You Took Advantage of Me 
376 You‘re Nearer 

Sigmund Romberg 
316 Softly as in a Morning Sunrise 

William Rose 
372 Without a Song 

Harry Ruby 
349 Three Little Words 

Pablo Beltran Ruiz 
335 Sway (Quien Sera) 

Bob Russell 
158 I Didn’t Know About You 

Leon Russell 
350 This Masquerade 

S.K. Russell 
61 Brazil 

350 Time Was 

Joe Sample 
34 Ashes to  Ashes 
59 Born to Be Bad 

David Sanborn 
132 Full House 
147 Hideaway 
186 It‘s You 

Arturo Sandoval 
162 I Left This Space for You 

Victor Schertzinger 
164 I Remember You 
338 Tangerine 

Lalo Schifrin 
219 Mission: Impossible Theme 

Tom Schuman 
130 Freetime 

Wilbur Schwandt 
99 Dream a Little Dream of Me 

Arthur Schwartz 
28 Alone Too Long 

John Scofield 
315 So You Say 
330 Still Warm 

Jerry Seelen 
78 C‘est Si  Bon (It’s So Good) 

Jack Segal 
162 I Keep Going Back to  Joe‘s 
365 When Sunny Gets Blue 

Artie Shaw 
311 So Easy 

George Shearing 
84 Conception 

246 Lullaby of Birdland 

Bruce Sievier 
373 You’re Blase 

Carl Sigman 
217 Love Lies 



Frank Signorelli 
325 Stairway to the Stars 

Horace Silver 
122 Filthy McNasty 
222 Me and My Baby 
272 Peace 
333 Strollin' 

Lewis C. Simpkins 
259 Night Train 

Frank Sinatra 
171 I'm a Fool to Want You 

Sunny Skylar 
41 Besame Mucho (Kiss Me Much) 

Chris Smith 
71 Cake Walking Babies from Home 

Johnny Smith 
357 Walk Don't Run 

Anna Sosenko 
91 Darling, Je Vous Aime Beaucoup 

Charles Spivak 
327 Stardreams 

Mike Stern 
18 After All 
40 Before You Go 
82 Chromozone 

216 Litt le Shoes 
270 Original Rays 

Mike Stoller 
265 On Broadway 

Billy Strayhorn 

272 Passion Flower 
90 The Creole Love Call 

Jule Styne 
142 Guess I'll Hang My Tears out to Dry 
186 It's You or No One 

Dana Suesse 
252 My Silent Love 

Steve Swallow 
120 Falling Grace 

Eric Tagg 

182 Is It You? 
92 Cross My Heart 

Jean "Toots" Thielemans 
55 Blues on Time 

Claude Thornhill 
64 Buster's Last Stand 

Bobby Timmons 
96 Dat Dere 

Pete Tinturin 
366 What Will I Tell My Heart 

Juan Tizol 
73 Caravan 

Bobby Troup 
136 Girl Talk 

Henry Troy 
71 Cake Walking Babies from Home 

Roy Turk 
236 Mandy Make Up Your Mind 

Thomas Turrentine 
194 June Bug 

McCoy Tyner 
24 Aisha 

126 Fly with the Wind 
270 Passion Dance 
301 Senor Carlos 

Adolfo Utrera 
141 Green Eyes (Aquellos Ojos Verdes) 

Marcos Valle 
120 The Face I Love 

Paulo Valle 
120 The Face I Love 

Egbert Van Alstyne 
40 Beautiful Love 

Jimmy Van Heusen 
66 Call Me Irresponsible 

165 I Thought About You 
184 It Could Happen to You 
244 Moonlight Becomes You 
334 Suddenly It's Spring 

Consuelo Velazquez 
41 Besame Mucho (Kiss Me Much) 

Dick Voynow 
295 Riverboat Shuffle 

Fats Waller 
46 (What Did I Do to Be So) 

Black and Blue 
191 Jitterbug Waltz 
196 Keepin' out of Mischief Now 

George Wallington 
135 Godchild 
215 Lemon Drop 

Ned Washington 
153 A Hundred Years from Today 
254 The Nearness of You 
268 On Green Dolphin Street 
327 Stella by Starlight 

Oscar Washington 
259 Night Train 

Ernie Watts 
29 And I Think About It All the Time 
65 Bullet Train 
85 Continental Blues 

195 Just the Way We Planned It 
268 On the Border 
366 What Do You See 

Paul Francis Webster 
48 Black Coffee 

157 I Got It Bad and That Ain't Good 
180 Invitation 
305 The Shadow of Your Smile 

Cynthia Weil 
265 On Broadway 

Kurt Weill 
242 Mack the Knife 

George David Weiss 
246 Lullaby of Birdland 
239 Mr. Wonderful 
353 Too Close for Comfort 

Carel Werver 
76 Cast Your Fate to the Wind 

Ronald White 
250 My Girl 

Richard A. Whiting 
252 Myldeal 

Alec Wilder 
51 Blackberry Winter 

Ernest B. Wilkins 
331 Stereophonic 

Buster Williams 
24 Air Dancing 
79 Christina 
93 Deceptacon 

352 Toku-DO 

Clarence Williams 
71 Cake Walking Babies from Home 

Paul Williams 
286 The Rainbow Connection 



Spencer Williams 
187 I've Found a New Baby 

(I Found a New Baby) 

Frank E. Wilson 
380 You've Made Me So Very Happy 

P.G. Wodehouse 

351 Till the Clouds Roll By 
45 Bill 

Jack Wolf 
171 I'm a Fool to Want You 

Henri Woode 
58 Broadway 

Eddie Woods 
17 Adios 

Allie Wrubel 
229 (I'm Afraid) The Masquerade Is Over

Jack Yellen 
23 Ain't She Sweet 
32 Are You Havin' Any Fun? 

319 Something I Dreamed Last Night 

Vincent You mans 
372 Without a Song 

Jimmy Young 
112 Easy Does It 

Joe Young 
153 A Hundred Years from Today 

Victor Young 
40 Beautiful Love 
53 Blue Star 

153 A Hundred Years from Today 
204 Love Letters 
327 Stella by Starlight 

Josef Zawinul 
50 Black Market 
72 Cannonball 

228 Mr.Gone 
288 A Remark You Made 

Anne Zindars 
152 How My Heart Sings 

Earl Zindars 
152 How My Heart Sings 
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